Since the Group and the Target Company are under common control of CTC, the assets and liabilities
of the Target Company have been accounted for at historical costs and the consolidated financial
statements of the Group prior to the acquisition of the Target Company have been restated to include
the results of operations and assets and liabilities of the Target Company on a consolidated basis as if
the Target Company had been consolidated at the previous end of the reporting period based on the
Group’s accounting policies of business combinations involving enterprises under common control. The
considerations paid by the CITCC for the acquisition of the Target Company were accounted for as an
equity transaction in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

The results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2022, the financial position as at 31 December
2022 and the cash flows for year ended 31 December 2022 previously reported by the Group have been
restated to include the results of the Target Company as set out below:

The Group
(as previously

reported)
Target

Company Combined
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Results of operations for the year ended
31 December 2022

Revenues 140,745,755 1,814 140,747,569
Gross profit 15,980,543 1,108 15,981,651
Profit for the year 3,479,281 1,406 3,480,687
Basic/diluted earnings per share (RMB) 0.485 – 0.485

Financial position as at 31 December 2022

Total assets 110,264,105 4,493 110,268,598
Total liability 68,641,455 3,218 68,644,673
Total equity 41,622,650 1,275 41,623,925

Cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2022

Net cash generated from operating activities 4,908,283 759 4,909,042
Net cash used in investing activities (2,289,201) (277) (2,289,478)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,743,877) – (1,743,877)

For the year presented, the balances and transactions between the Group and the Target Company had
no significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.

The Target Company contributed revenues of RMB1,742 thousand and profit of RMB41 thousand to the
Group for the year ended 31 December 2023.

175Annual Report 2023 / NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Basis of consolidation

(i) Business combinations involving enterprises under common control

A business combination involving enterprises under common control is a business combination